
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 22 October 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Crime and Disorder Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Shanice Goldman (Chair) 
Councillor Tony Froud 
Councillor Christine Howells 
 

Councillor James Lawrence 
Councillor Alan Williamson 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to observe the meeting from the public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of 
the meeting. A member of staff will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the Council’s 
website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

 

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose confidential 
or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the below items or should the 
Chair agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee may wish to 
resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted. 

 

Questions and statements from the Public 

Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for questions and statements from members of the public at meetings of 
this Committee. Any member of the public who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns 
or leases land in the Borough may ask a question or make a statement on matters within the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee. 

All questions must consist of one question only and cannot consist of multiple parts. Questions and 
statements cannot relate to planning or licensing committees matters, the personal affairs of an individual, 
or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local Government Act 1972.  
Questions which in the view of the Chair are defamatory, offensive, vexat
[...]
ations@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any items of business to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 

Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 January 2024 (attached) and to 
authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PROPOSALS TO EXPAND 
EXISTING  (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
 To determine the policy around the future of the legacy alcohol related Public 

Space Protection Order.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE held at the 

Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 17 January 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Alex Coley (Chair); Councillors Shanice Goldman, James Lawrence, 
Darren Talbot and Alan Williamson 
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Oliver Nelson (Public 
Protection Manager) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 September 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

11 COMMUNITY SAFETY ACTION PLAN  

The Committee received a report presenting the responses of the recent Public 
Consultation and the revised Community Safety Action Plan. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 
 

(1) Note the outcome of the recent consultation exercise. 
 

(2) Agree to adopt the Community Safety Action Plan for 2024-2025. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.33 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ALEX COLEY (CHAIR) 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Crime and Disorder Committee  
22 October 2024  

 

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PROPOSALS TO EXPAND 
EXISTING 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Report Author Oliver Nelson 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Proposed PSPO Order 

Appendix 2 – Police balaclava data 

Appendix 3 – Police ASB map 

Appendix 4 – Letter from Borough Commander 

Appendix 5 – Council evidence 

Appendix 6 – Proposed consultation material 

 

Summary 

To determine the policy around the future of the legacy alcohol related Public Space 
Protection Order.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Authorise the Head of Housing and Community to carry out a public 
consultation on behalf of the Council on the basis of the proposed Public 
Spaces Protection Order outlined in appendix 1 of this report and for results 
of this consultation to be considered at the next meeting of the Crime and 
Disorder Committee, or; 

(2) Identify which restrictions set out in Para 5 of the draft Order in appendix 1 
ought to be taken forward and authorise the Head of Housing and Community 
to carry out a public consultation on behalf of the Council and for the results 
of this consultation to be considered at the next meeting of the Crime and 
Disorder Committee, or; 

(3) Agree not to renew the Public Spaces Protection Order and therefore allow 
the existing alcohol control provisions to lapse on 22 December 2024. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Crime and Disorder Committee  
22 October 2024  

[...]
ld enable the police to propose their own PSPOs. The 
previous government were to bring in provisions to amend the law to allow 
them to take forward their own proposals.  However, these provisions 
have not to date been re-convened by the current government and it is for 
the Borough Council to continue make policy in this area. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Crime and Disorder Committee  
22 October 2024  

 

2.4 This particular PSPO has its heritage in the previous Designated Public 
Space Orders which were a feature of the now repealed section 13 of the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001.  The existing PSPO is limited to a 
defined geographical boundary. It has been renewed as a PSPO on 2 
occasions since then, each time for three years with some minor 
boundary changes. 

3 Proposed changes 

3.1 At request of the police the proposals include expansion both the 
geographical area of the PSPO to cover the entire borough and to provide 
additional community support provisions to counteract antisocial 
behaviour in public spaces. 

3.2 The proposed prohibitions in the PSPO include: 

a. Harassing or intimidating residents, businesses or members of the public. 

b. Threatening any person with violence and / or being verbally abusive 
towards any person. 

c. Urinating in an open public place. 

d. Littering or spitting with the intent to cause harassment, alarm or distress 
to any person.  

e. Wearing a piece of clothing with the intent to obscure or hide their identity 
for the purposes of committing crime and/or anti-social behaviour. 

f. Acting, or inciting others to act, in an anti-social manner, that is to say a 
manner that is likely to cause harassment, alarm or distress to any person. 

g. Joining or remaining in a group of 2 or more people which is acting in a 
manner that is likely to cause harassment, alarm or distress to any person. 

h. Consumption of alcohol following a verbal warning by an authorised 
person to stop. An authorised person includes a Police Constable, Police 
Community Support Officer, a Council Officer, or any other person 
authorised by the Council. 

 

3.3 Appendix 1 contains the proposed PSPO whilst appendix 2-5 contain the 
current evidential basis on which the PSPO is being sought.  It is 
anticipated that depending on which option the committee adopts, further 
evidence will arise from the consultation exercise and will be available for 
consideration at the next meeting of the committee.  Appendix 6 contains 
the proposed consultation material. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Crime and Disorder Committee  
22 October 2024  

 

3.4 The proposal to expand the geographical boundary is because the 
evidence points towards the issues being widely spread and not confined 
to one area of the borough.  Secondly, and to guard against displacement, 
it is assessed that a borough wide PSPO is the most suitable approach. 

3.5 The threshold for determination that a PSPO is necessary is “reasonable 
grounds”.  That is to say the council must be certain that there are 
reasonable grounds to make the Order.  Reasonable grounds may be 
considered to be the lowest evidential threshold and certainly well below 
the criminal standard of “beyond all reasonable doubt”.  Not withstanding 
this, as a piece of criminal law, authorised officers need to demonstrate 
the criminal standard has been met in any use of the PSPO. 

3.6 The committee will further note that the proposed restrictions have been 
designed to be focussed, precise, and to address the effect of the 
detrimental behaviour rather than activities which may not in themselves 
be detrimental or which target characteristics that might be shared by 
many other people.  For example, under the existing draft it would not be 
an offence to wear a piece of clothing with the intent to obscure or hide 
identity.  Were this to be the case it would almost certainly offend 
equalities legislation. In order for the PSPO to be engaged, this 
circumstance must be 
[...]
t within six weeks from the date on which this Order is made. “Interested 
person” means an individual who lives in the restricted area or who regularly works in or 
visits that area. 

 
 
 
 
 
The Common Seal of Epsom & Ewell  
Borough Council was affixed in the  
presence of: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Authorised Officer  

  
Page 16

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Plan of the restricted area 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



P
age 19

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



  

 

  
 

An social behaviour data for the period 01/02/2024 – 31/07/2024. 

During the 6-month period ending 31st July 2024 Surrey Police received 746 reports classified as ASB with the largest propor on being in rela on to the an social 
use of vehicles and rowdy behaviour.  The map shows that the incidents recorded under the two main types are spread across the borough. 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

OFFICIAL 

Epsom and Ewell – Public 

Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 

What is a PSPO? 

Public Space Protection Orders are enacted under powers given by the Antisocial Behaviour Crime 

and Policing Act 2014 and are designed to prevent antisocial behaviour in our communities such as 

issues on streets, parks, town centres and other community spaces. The order specifies an area 

where certain activities are prohibited to improve the local community’s quality of life. The intention 

is to ensure that the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces safe from anti-social 

behaviour.  

The PSPO is enforced by Police Officers, Police Community Support Officers and Council 

Enforcement Officers who can instruct a person to stop the prohibited behaviour in the designated 

area and / or require them to leave. Failure to comply with the instruction could result in a fine or 

prosecution. 

PSPOs in Epsom and Ewell 

The current PSPO expiring on 22nd December 2024 focuses on the consumption of alcohol in a 

public place. These are legacy arrangements originally brought in via a previous legal provision in 

the mid-2000s and renewed since. Whilst these controls remain valuable with the issue requiring 

monitoring and intervention, two key area of concern have emerged and been identified as having 

a significant impact on the community. The wearing of balaclavas and face-coverings to conceal 

identity and groups behaving in an antisocial manner are areas of significant community concern. It 

is therefore suggested that the geography and prohibitions on the current PSPO are amended to 

assist in addressing the concerns identified.  

It is suggested that the following prohibitions are included to address these identified concerns 

which are detailed further below: 

 Wearing a piece of clothing with the intent to obscure or hide their identity for the purposes 

of committing crime and/or anti-social behaviour. 

 

 Joining or remaining in a group of 2 or more people which is acting in a manner that is likely 

to cause harassment, alarm or distress to any person. 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



 

OFFICIAL 

Community Concerns 

The concerns have been identified through data and community engagement – both in person and 

via Police reporting channels. This is further supported by reports to Epsom & Ewell Borough 

Council. 

Face coverings & balaclavas 

Reports to Police involving the use of face coverings have increased significantly in the last 12 

months. Groups of people wearing balaclavas have become common place across the borough and 

the use has been linked to concealing identities to commit street robberies, assaults, thefts, 

burglaries and ASB such as riding motorbikes dangerously in the town centre and across open 

spaces. Since March 2023 there have been 670 reports to Surrey Police where balaclavas and face 

coverings have been involved in Epsom & E
[...]
ring the 6-month period ending 31st July 2024 Surrey Police received 746 reports classified as ASB 

with the largest proportion being in relation to the antisocial use of vehicles and rowdy behaviour. 

The map shows that the incidents recorded under the two main types are spread across the 

borough. 

 

 

 

 

 

Using the PSPO 

Police officers use discretion daily, in a variety of situations using various powers and existing 

longstanding pieces of legislation. The additional powers provided under the suggested enhanced 

PSPO are no different and are to be used in a way that is proportionate, legal and necessary. Police 

are trained in the appropriate use of enforcement tools and required to justify their use every time. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



 

OFFICIAL 

The order would provide officers with a low-level early intervention option where the presence and 

behaviours of individuals or groups is likely to cause harassment, alarm, and distress. It is often used 

to prevent escalation to arrest for criminal offences such as offences under the Public Order Act.  

There is no suggestion of a ‘blanket’ prohibition of being in company with a group of people unless 

the actions and behaviours of that group are likely to cause harassment, alarm, or distress to other 

members of the public. If for example, a group of 20 students go for a peaceful picnic in a park for 

their lunch break then they would not be part of group likely to cause harassment, alarm, or distress. 

Conversely, a group of 4 intoxicated adult males in the town centre behaving in a loud and 

intimidating manner whilst waiting for a taxi home could be considered likely to cause harassment, 

alarm, and distress and under the PSPO could be instructed to either cease the behaviour or leave 

the area. 

Whilst police have an option to impose a 48-hour dispersal order in a specified locality which might 

achieve a similar effect, this often results in increased community alarm and is viewed more as an 

emergency stopgap. The use instead, of the proposed order will form part of a wider problem-

solving response which aims to restore pubic confidence to use open spaces and playparks  and 

support our economy by ensuring retailers, residents and visitors to the town centre and other 

commercial areas feel safe. 

Additionally, it seeks to safeguard young people in our community by allowing no individual to be 

able to conceal their identity to commit crime and criminally exploit children in areas such as drug 

supply and acquisitive crime. 

 

Kelly Clifton-Sinclair  

Inspector 40350 Clifton-Sinclair 

Borough Commander Epsom & Ewell 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council ASB Data 

Not all complaints of ASB reported to the Council are considered to be ASB and are recorded under separate references of neighbourhood disputes, noise nuisance, 

flytipping etc.  The data presented in this appendix is broken down into the following categories: 

 Group of persons behaving in an antisocial behaviour 

 Drug related ASB issues 

 ASB perpetrated by persons wearing face coverings 

 Vehicular related ASB issues 

 Occasions of verbal abuse 

 Other ASB not falling into the above. 

During the period August 2023 to August 2024 there were 74 ASB incidents brought to the attention of Epsom and Ewell Borough Council via a number of methods. These 

include reports from members of the public, reports from colleagues within the Council and issues brought to the attention of CHaRMM and JAG meetings.  

The areas with the highest number of issues are Bourne Hall and the Community and Wellbeing Centre – this is likely due to staff raising complaints to the Community 

Safety Team more frequently than members of the public may. Members of the public may be more likely to report ASB issues to the Police as their first point of call rather 

than the Council an
[...]
ent PSPO focuses only on alcohol consumption, however there is opportunity to include 

further anti-social behaviours into the renewed PSPO to improve community safety.  

 

17. Here is a list of behaviours which can be considered to add to the order. For each one, 

please tell us whether you feel it should or should not be included. Remember: by 

including a behaviour in the PSPO, local councils and the police have additional powers to 

regulate that activity. Not including a behaviour from the order does not necessarily mean 

it is permitted (for example, it may still be regulated by other legislation) 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 6



18. Have you been directly affected by any of the above anti-social behaviour in Epsom 

and Ewell in the last year? 

 

Yes, I have been a victim of anti-social behaviour 

 

Yes, I have witnessed anti-social behaviour 

 

Yes, I have been a victim and witnessed anti-social behaviour 

 

No 

 

19. Would you like to make any further comments? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 6



PSPO Extension 

 

20. Do you support the extension of the Public Spaces Protection Order in Epsom and Ewell 

for a further 3 years to help control anti-social behaviour that may have detrimental affect 

on the local community? 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

21. Please share any thoughts and comments on the PSPO renewal. 

 

 

 

22. Would you support this PSPO is considered to cover the entire Borough of Epsom and 

Ewell to help control anti-social behaviour that may have detrimental effect on the local 

community? 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 6



23. Thank you for participating in this survey. Please share any other thoughts or 

comments on the PSPO becoming Borough wide 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 6



  

Page 43

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Public Space Protection Order - Proposals to expand existing
	Appendix 1 - Proposed PSPO
	Appendix 2 - Police balaclava data
	Appendix 3 - Police ASB Map
	Appendix 4 - Police letter
	Appendix 5 - Council evidence
	Appendix 6 - Proposed consultation material




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE held at the 

Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 22 October 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Shanice Goldman (Chair); Councillors Tony Froud, Christine Howells, 
James Lawrence and Alan Williamson 
 
In Attendance:   Kelly Clifton-Sinclair (Borough Commander) (Surrey Police) 
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Oliver Nelson (Public 
Protection Manager) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Space Protection Order - Proposals to Expand Existing. 

In the interest of transparency, Councillor Shanice Goldman declared that she 
was currently subject to a complaint to the Council, lodged against her by the 
Police. She stated that the matter had not predetermined her in any way and that 
she maintained an open mind. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

With respect to Agenda Item 3 – Minutes of the Previous Meeting – the 
Committee noted a typing error on page 3 of the agenda pack and sought 
clarification on the matter. The error was as follows:  

The Sub-Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of 
the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 January 2024… 

The Chair confirmed that the Crime & Disorder Committee was indeed a 
Committee and not a Sub-Committee. 

Following this clarification, the Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 17 January 2024 as a true record and authorised the 
Chair to sign them. 
 



 
 

Meeting of the Crime and Disorder Committee, 22 October 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

4 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PROPOSALS TO EXPAND 
EXISTING  

The Committee received a report to determine the policy around the future of the 
legacy alcohol related Public Space Protection Order (‘PSPO’). 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Proposed Prohibitions. In response to a query from a Member, the 
Public Protection Manager explained that the drafting of the prohibitions 
set out at section 5 of the proposed PSPO at Appendix 1 had in large part 
been informed by similar PSPOs elsewhere in the county. 

b) Focus of the Legacy PSPO. Following a question from a Member, the 
Borough Commander explained that the legacy PSPO, upon which the 
currently proposed PSPO was seeking to expand, focussed solely on anti-
social behaviour (‘ASB’) with respect to the consumption of alcohol in 
public locations. 

c) Error in the Report. The Committee noted an error in the report at 
paragraph 7.2. The Public Protection Manager explained that the bullet 
points provided at paragraph 7.2 actually belonged at paragraph 7.1. 

d) Duration of PSPOs. In response to a query from a Member, the Public 
Protection Manager explained that PSPOs, in law, can last for a maximum 
of three years. 

e) Intention of Proposed PSPO. Following a question from a Member, the 
Borough Commander confirmed that a number of the proposed PSPO 
prohibitions were already considered to be offences under law, such as 
under the Public Order Act. She explained that the intention behind the 
PSPO was to enable a low-level intervention option to prevent cases of 
ASB escalating towards arrests being made. 

f) Police Discretion. A Member enquired about how Police Officers 
determine when cases of ASB warrant low-level intervention versus a 
need to make an arrest. The Borough Commander stated that Police 
Officers are trained in appropriate use of enforcement and exercise 
discretion on a daily basis. She stated that every case of ASB is assessed 
individually to determine an appropriate response - she explained that in 
cases where a low-level intervention approach is not appropriate or does 
not work, escalation to an arrest may become necessary. 

g) Epsom Square. In response to comments from a Member, the Borough 
Commander stated that enforcement data highlighted that Epsom Square 
was a hotspot for ASB. She stated that, through collaboration with 
agencies and partnerships, work was ongoing to reduce and prevent ASB 
in that area. She explained that Epsom Square was included within 
Operation Chariot – a Home Office funded initiative to increase Police 
patrols and presence in the area. 



 
 

Meeting of the Crime and Disorder Committee, 22 October 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

h) Reporting of Incidents. The Borough Commander stated that initiatives 
such as Operation Chariot are instigated, and made effective, by ASB 
data. She highlighted the importance of incidents of ASB being reported in 
order to gather data and to provide a clear picture of where ASB is 
prevalent and the types of ASB being perpetrated. 

i) CCTV. In response to a query from a Member, the Borough Commander 
confirmed that areas of Epsom & Ewell Borough have 24hr CCTV 
coverage and that the CCTV footage is monitored by trained operators 
following incidents and as part of ongoing investigations. 

j) Equality Considerations. The Committee noted the list of consultation 
methods listed at section 4 of the report and considered the importance of 
consulting a wide variety of demographics and reaching people from 
seldom heard groups. 

k) Reporting PSPO Usage. In response to a question from a Member, the 
Borough Commander explained that it would be the responsibility of the 
Council, as the owner of the PSPO, to record and publish data in relation 
to use of the PSPO. She explained that the Police routinely refer to 
Councils’ PSPO data to ascertain information such as the number of times 
a PSPO has been used per annum, and how many times use of a PSPO 
lead to an arrest. 

l) Proposed PSPO Boundary and Displacement. A Member enquired 
about the reasoning behind the borough-wide boundary for the proposed 
PSPO. The Borough Commander stated that Epsom & Ewell Borough is 
well connected and easy to navigate via its systems of alleyways, 
particularly by bike. She stated that historical enforcement data of 
dispersal from open spaces for ASB demonstrates that displacement 
occurs readily and easily, resulting in ASB often relocating from one 
space to another. She stated that by setting the boundary of the proposed 
PSPO borough-wide, it would ensure a greater effectiveness and 
longevity of the proposed PSPO by addressing the issue of displacement, 
which was of particular importance considering that the proposed PSPO 
would be covering a wider range of behaviours beyond alcohol 
consumption. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Authorise the Head of Housing and Community to carry out a public 
consultation on behalf of the Council on the basis of the proposed 
Public Spaces Protection Order outlined in appendix 1 of the report 
and for results of this consultation to be considered at the next 
meeting of the Crime and Disorder Committee. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.03 pm 
 

COUNCILLOR SHANICE GOLDMAN (CHAIR) 


